



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MERCK & CO., INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

BAYER AG,

Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 150, 2023

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-0838-NAC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Michael G. Pattillo Jr.
Robert Y. Chen
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

Joshua D. Bloom
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8156

James D. Taylor, Jr. (#4009)
SAUL EWING LLP
1201 N. Market Street #2300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 421-6800

David E. Ross (#5228)
ROSS ARONSTAM &
MORITZ LLP
1313 N. Market Street #1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1600

Dated: August 1, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant Merck & Co., Inc.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Amy S. Kline
SAUL EWING LLP
1500 Market Street
Centre Square West, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 972-8567

Joseph D. Lipchitz
SAUL EWING LLP
131 Dartmouth Street
Suite 501
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 912-0916

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant Merck & Co., Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the SAPA, Merck’s Section 2.7(d) Liabilities Sunset After Seven Years	4
A. Section 10.1’s Text and Canons of Construction Alike Confirm That “All” of Merck’s “Liability” Regarding the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities Terminated on the Sunset Date	4
B. Bayer’s Efforts To Limit “All Liability” to “Claims for Reimbursement” or “Common-Law Indemnity” Fail.....	7
1. The SAPA Forecloses Bayer’s Theory That “All Liability” Is Meant To Address Non-Contractual “Claims for Reimbursement”	7
2. Bayer’s “Textual Clues” Cannot Justify Rewriting Section 10.1’s Clear Text.....	9
C. Nothing in Section 2.7 Conflicts with Section 10.1’s Sunset of “All” of Merck’s “Liability” for the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities	12
II. The Parties’ Agreement To Sunset Merck’s Liability for the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities After Seven Years Is Commercially Reasonable	15
A. Sunsetting Merck’s Liability for the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities After Seven Years Reflects a Commercially Reasonable Allocation of Risk Between Buyer and Seller	15
B. The Transfer of the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities to Bayer Did Not Require a Separate Assumption Agreement	17
C. Litigation Considerations Do Not Render the Transfer of the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities Commercially Unreasonable	21

III. Course-of-Performance Evidence Is Relevant on Remand If the SAPA
Is Deemed Ambiguous24

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>360 Campaign Consulting, LLC v. Diversity Commc 'n, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1320909 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2020)	10
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998)	10
<i>Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017)	10
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	3, 8
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>Freeman Fam. LLC v. Park Ave. Landing LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1966808 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2019)	2
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Hawkins v. Daniel</i> , 273 A.3d 792 (Del. Ch. 2022)	13
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4678868 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2022)	2, 17, 23
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	14, 20
<i>MTA Canada Royalty Corp. v. Compania Minera Pangea, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 2020 WL 5554161 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2020)	10
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	21

<i>Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund v. Bayer Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 2021 WL 4864421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2021)	22
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	1, 20
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2021)	5
<i>Trexler v. Billingsley</i> , 166 A.3d 101 (Del. 2017)	24
<i>Valley Joist BD Holdings, LLC v. EBSCO Indus., Inc.</i> , 269 A.3d 984 (Del. 2021)	25
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	3
<i>White v. Curo Tex. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6091692 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2016)	15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5, 8
Lou R. Kling & Eileen T. Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries, & Divisions</i> (2016)	15, 17, 22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	24
